THE CITY OF VAUGHAN

BY-LAW

BY-LAW NUMBER 165-2021

A By-law to repeal City of Vaughan By-law 150-2021, being a By-law to exempt certain lands from the provisions of Part Lot Control.

WHEREAS Vaughan Council at its meeting held on November 16, 2021, passed By-law 150-2021 pursuant to Subsection 50(7) of the *Planning Act* to exempt certain lands described within Part of Lot 3, Plan M-1110 from the provisions of Part Lot Control in accordance with Subsection 50(5) of the said Act.

WHEREAS it is appropriate to repeal By-law 150-2021.

NOW THEREFORE the Council of The Corporation of the City of Vaughan ENACTS AS

FOLLOWS:

- 1. By-law 150-2021 is hereby repealed.
- 2. Schedule "A" forms part of this By-law.
- This By-Law shall come into force and take effect on the date of its passing by Council.

Enacted by City of Vaughan Council this 10th day of December, 2021.

Hon. Maurizio Bevilacqua, Mayor

Todd Coles, City Clerk

Authorized by By-law 005-2018 being a By-law to authorize delegation of approval of certain administrative matters to Staff. Adopted by Vaughan City Council on January 30, 2018.

SCHEDULE "A" TO BY-LAW 165-2021

The purpose of this By-law is to repeal By-law 150-2021 which was enacted by Vaughan Council on November 16, 2021.